

## OVERHAUL AND REPAIR SERVICES WARRANTY

Velocity Aerospace - Burbank warrants its overhaul and repair services to be free from defects due to faulty workmanship, under normal use and service for which each component is intended.

Definition: Faulty workmanship, as used herein, means a failure on the part of Velocity Aerospace - Burbank to conform to accepted industry practice as prescribed by applicable F.A.A. regulations, manufacturer's specifications, or contract specifications. The obligation and liability of Velocity Aerospace - Burbank under this warranty is limited to the repair of any such defect which shall, within the period specified below, be returned to Velocity Aerospace - Burbank with transportation charges prepaid. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, Velocity Aerospace - Burbank shall not be obligated or liable under this warranty for defects in the component which an examination discloses are due to tampering, misuse, abuse, neglect, improper storage, and all cases where the component has been altered or repaired by other than Velocity Aerospace - Burbank. Components repaired under this warranty are warranted for the unexpired portion of the original warranty and excludes any labor charges for removal of the defective product and the installation of repaired or replaced product.

Material: Velocity Aerospace - Burbank hereby gives to customer, insofar as it is entitled, the benefits under warranties which may exist in favor of it by the manufacturers or any other persons supplying the parts or material utilized in performing the services.

Warranty Period: The period of warranty for overhauls shall end 12 months after shipment to customer, no limit on hours of operation. The warranty for repairs shall end 6 months after shipment to customer, no limit on hours of operation. Velocity Aerospace - Burbank warranty will pertain to the area and parts repaired or replaced only.

Proof of Warranty Qualification: It is the customer's responsibility to show evidence that the component is in warranty when service is requested. Service performed without this evidence will be at customer's expense.

Consequential Damages: Velocity Aerospace - Burbank shall have no liability whatsoever for consequential or special damages, including, but not limited to, loss of use.